

**STATE OF MAINE  
OXFORD, ss.**

**SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT  
SITTING AS THE LAW COURT  
DOCKET NO. Oxf-25-310**

**STATE OF MAINE,  
Appellee**

**v.**

**JAMES PETERS,  
Appellant**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE OXFORD COUNTY  
UNIFIED CRIMINAL DOCKET**

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE**

**KATIE SIBLEY**

**Assistant Attorney General  
Of Counsel**

**AARON M. FREY  
Attorney General**

**SUZANNE RUSSELL  
CHARLES M. BOYLE  
Assistant Attorney General  
State's Attorneys Below**

**CHARLES M. BOYLE  
Assistant Attorney General  
State's Attorney on Appeal  
6 State House Station  
Augusta, Maine 04333  
(207) 626-8800**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities .....	3
Statement of the Issues .....	5
Summary of the Argument .....	5
Procedural History .....	7
Statement of the Facts .....	9
Argument .....	16
<b>I. The trial court did not err in denying Peters’s motion to dismiss because the State presented evidence, independent of Peters’s statements, creating a substantial belief that a crime was committed.....</b>	<b>16</b>
<b>II. The State presented evidence sufficient, when viewed in the light most favorable to the State, upon which a rational jury could have found beyond a reasonable doubt that Peters assumed a duty of care for Joyce Brackett within the meaning of 17-A M.R.S. § 555.....</b>	<b>23</b>
<b>III. The trial court did not abuse its discretion in admitting certain photos of Joyce Brackett that were highly probative of Peters’s guilt. ....</b>	<b>28</b>
Conclusion .....	35
Certificate of Service .....	37

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Opper v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 84 (1954).....	17
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 348 U.S. 147 (1954).....	17
<i>State v. Allen</i> , 2006 ME 21, 892 A.2d 456.....	7, 29, 34
<i>State v. Anglin</i> , 2000 ME 89, 751 A.2d 1007.....	16, 18
<i>State v. Coty</i> , 229 A.2d 205 (Me. 1967).....	30
<i>State v. Crocker</i> , 435 A.2d 58, (Me. 1981).....	29, 30, 34
<i>State v. Curlew</i> , 459 A.2d 160, (Me. 1983).....	5, 17, 18
<i>State v. Dorweiler</i> , 2016 ME 73, 148 A.3d 1230.....	24
<i>State v. Fundalewicz</i> , 2012 ME 107, 49 A.3d 1277.....	16, 17
<i>State v. Hagar</i> , 2019 ME 97, 210 A.3d 827.....	16, 17
<i>State v. Kendall</i> , 2016 ME 147, 148 A.3d 1230.....	24
<i>State v. Lamson</i> , 640 A.2d 1076, (Me. 1994).....	25
<i>State v. Marquis</i> , 2017 ME 104, 162 A.3d 818.....	29
<i>State v. Michaud</i> , 1998 ME 251, 724 A.2d 1222.....	17, 18
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 2013 ME 5, 58 A.3d 1130.....	24
 <b>Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules</b>	
17-A M.R.S. § 555 .....	6, 7, 18, 23-27, 31, 32
M.R. Evid. 403.....	29
M.R.U. Crim. P. 29.....	8, 23, 24

M.R.U. Crim. P. 33.....8, 24
